The University of Leeds
EXTERNAL EXAMINER’S REPORT
ACADEMIC YEAR: 2016-17
Part A: General Information
Subject area and awards being examined
Faculty / School of:

School of Molecular and Cellular Biology

Subject(s):

Biological Sciences

Programme(s) / Module(s):

Biological Sciences Programme (3 and 4 year programmes), including Biotechnology, with
Enterprise, Industry, International and Integrated Masters.

Awards (e.g. BA/BSc/MSc etc):

BSc/MBiol

Part B: Comments for the Institution on the Examination Process and Standards
Points of innovation and/or good practice
First of all, I want to emphasise that the overall standards and quality of the Biological Sciences degree programmes,
as well as all the individual modules within these programmes, at the University of Leeds is outstanding and I believe
lead to very highly qualified graduates that are fully deserving of the degrees that they receive.
The introduction of Advanced Topic Units (ATUs) at Level 3 just before I began my term of office was an unusual, bold
and innovative step. These modules represent a tremendously exciting opportunity for students to hear about and
explore a wide variety of cutting-edge research that is being undertaken at Leeds. They also challenge the students
to read about and investigate material that is not present in textbooks. However, at the same time, the assessment of
such diverse material brings a unique set of challenges for staff and it has been very interesting over my time as
examiner to discuss ways to seek to improve not only the consistency of the assessment practice, but also the
percentage points of the average grades. It is very nice to see this year that consistency is now being achieved across
most of the ATUs. However, being assessed by examination only, there is still a tendency for the ATU module marks
to bring the overall Level 3 mark for a student down, often to below the Level 2 mark despite the Project being included
in the Level 3 mark. The consequence of this is that many students end up using the 1:1 ratio of Level 2:3 marks for
their final degree classification, which doesn’t reflect a strong exit velocity. It also reduces the impetus for getting rid
of the option of selecting the 1:1 ratio for deciding a degree classification that I would like to see. Hence, I am absolutely
supportive of the maintenance of the ATU modules but think that further work should continue to explore how to avoid
a significantly detrimental impact on the Level 3 mark. One possibility is to have a set of module choices that allow
only 2 ATU modules to be taken, an option that will now be available to those students who take the new 20 credit
Cancer Biology Level 3 module, which has a more standard assessment pattern. If more options like this were available
then it could mean that all students could take 2 ATUs together with a more standard Level 3 20 credit module.
I would also like to comment on what I feel is another impressive and innovative aspect of the course, and that is the
progressive nature of the Skills Modules, from Introductory at level 1 to Advanced at Level 3. This is worthy of particular
commendation as there are many excellent features to these modules, including the teamwork nature of the class
projects, the way that the projects are often continuous from one session to the next reflective of real research, and
the fact that the Level 3 Advanced Skills Module is quite complementary to, rather than overlapping with, the ILOs of
the Research Project. The only point of concern with these modules I have is that student experience can be
significantly affected by the quality of the demonstrator that supervises their work and this can be quite variable
according to the students who I met. Hence, it is important that these demonstrators receive intensive and appropriate
training.
Finally, I’d like to flag up the research proposal that makes up an important element of the literature project reports as
a particularly attractive piece of good practice. I always enjoy and am impressed when I look at these, particularly
considering that these are students who otherwise would not necessarily be thinking about designing a long-term piece
of practical research.

Enhancements made from the previous year
I am aware of several areas, including grading of exams, where staff have received additional training this year and
this is to be commended. I’m not aware of how much peer review of teaching and assessment is done, but this has
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been highly valuable in my own institution and I recommend that this is regularly done as standard practice for all
staff, and not just newcomers.
The introduction of a new report form for explaining how agreed marks were reached where there was discrepancy
in the independent marks is a useful addition and provides good evidence for careful consideration of these particular
cases.
BIOC3900 Cancer Biology is in the process of being turned from a 10 to 20 credit module under the direction of
r, but with a new young cohort of fellows taking this on in the coming years. This will be taken in
place of the third ATU, which in my opinion is a sensible development as it allows students to follow a single topic in
more detail. I don’t feel that it detracts from the strong emphasis in Level 3 on the ATUs but it does lessen their
impact on the overall final degree. However, being new, the introduction of this module raises an interesting challenge
of ensuring fairness to those students without an interest in cancer biology that don’t have any other choice to the
third ATU module. There is also a 20% coursework component to this module whereas the ATUs are by examination
only, so care will need to be taken to ensure parity with final grades in this module and the ATUs.

Matters for Urgent Attention
None

For Examiners in the first year of appointment
1.

Were you provided with an External Examiners Handbook?

Y/N

2.

Were you provided with copies of previous relevant External Examiners’ reports and the response
of the School to these?
Were you provided with a External Examiner Mentor?

Y/N

3.

Y /N

For Examiners completing their term of appointment
4.

Have you observed improvements in the programme(s) over the period of your appointment?

Y

5.

Has the school responded to comments and recommendations you have made?

Y

6.

Where recommendations have not been implemented, did the school provide clear reasons for
this?
Have you acted as a External Examiner Mentor?

Y

7.

N

This is my final year as external examiner for this degree courses at the University of Leeds and so I want to first take
this opportunity to thank all those academic and professional services staff who I have met at Leeds and who have
supported my visits over this period. It has been a highly enjoyable and interesting experience. I particularly want to
thank
who has been the Chair of the Examiners throughout my full term of office and has been
immensely helpful to me and incredibly fair to the students that have been assessed through this process. I also wish
to extend my congratulations to all those involved in ensuring the outstanding quality of delivery of teaching and
learning at the University of Leeds that has led to the Gold Award in the first national TEF exercise.
Reflecting on how the University has responded year on year to my examiner reports, then I can genuinely say that I
have had excellent responses at the local level in terms of the programme leaders, both from
in
the first two years and then
in the subsequent two years. I have though had a somewhat less
satisfactory response at the institutional level when it relates to concerns that I have raised of general institutional
policies, e.g. the 2-9, or 0-90 scales, or the award of degree classifications based on either a 1:1 or 1:2 split for Level
2 and 3 marks. Indeed, it is disappointing to me that an institution such as Leeds allows a choice of 1:1 or 1:2 split for
Level 2:3 for final degree classification as the former does not reflect exit velocity. It is somewhat frustrating not to
have received a brief commentary from the University in my 4 years on why they wish to maintain this practice.
Standards

8.

Is the overall programme structure coherent and appropriate for the level of study?

Y

9.

Does the programme structure allow the programme aims and intended learning outcomes to be
met?

Y

10.

Are the programme aims and intended learning outcomes commensurate with the level of award?

Y
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11.

Did the Aims and ILOs meet the expectations of the national subject benchmark (where relevant)?

Y

12.

Is the programme(s) comparable with similar programmes at other institutions?

Y

My overall impression is of an outstanding course that really challenges students throughout their time at Leeds and
is clearly progressive in terms of its expectations of disciplinary depth of knowledge and understanding. This is
different to similar programmes at some other institutions that concentrate on breadth of subject material in a
common first year before specializing in levels two and three. However, I would strongly recommend that Leeds
resist the pull towards this lower standard common first year approach as it would lose the distinctive strength not
only in subject-specific material but also in developing more generic investigative and critical analysis skills.
I raise this as it would appear that discussions are well advanced for consolidation of first year teaching, particularly
across Biological Sciences and Microbiology, to create a common first year. This may in time be extended to
Biochemistry. Currently, the teaching at Leeds in Levels 1 and 2 leads to students with more detailed understanding
than those at institutions with common first years, and so Leeds should be very careful to avoid 'dumbing down' the
courses if at all possible. I can appreciate that there are some key areas relevant to both programmes, and
particularly to those taking medical-related degrees, that are missing at the moment (e.g. physiology, personalised
medicine) and both would benefit from having these incorporated into a common programme. But care needs to be
taken to avoid broadening the courses unnecessarily at the cost of disciplinary depth. Indeed, broadening it out to
include biochemistry would seem more challenging as it would mean a particularly large gap in expectation between
Levels 1 and 2, unless Level 2 is also reduced in depth. However, this in turn would make students less ready for the
challenging nature of the Level 3 ATUs.
13.

Is the influence of research on the curriculum and learning and teaching clear?

Y

Yes, absolutely. This is most obvious in level 3 where students not only undertake a research project in topics where
the academics have relevant interest and expertise, but also complete two or three Advanced Topic Unit modules
where they select from a wide range of cutting-edge research fields in which the academics are actively involved.
14.

Does the programme form part of an Integrated PhD?

N

The programme provides an outstanding training for a PhD. It provides the necessary disciplinary depth combined
with appropriate training in practical skills and critical analysis. Where it could perhaps be further improved is in its
training of writing skills. Level 3 and 4 students do have significant opportunities to develop these skills through
project and analytical report writing, but certainly at Levels 1 and 2 students feel anxious about how much practise
they get in this and I do feel that this is a key skill that will be required not just for a PhD but for most other forms of
potential employment.
15.

Does the programme include clinical practice components?

N

Not applicable.

16.

Is the programme accredited by a Professional or Statutory Regulatory Body (PSRB)?

Y

The MBiol programme may have specific accreditation. This is not something that I have discussed at length with the
course leaders beyond looking at the overall quality of the course, which to my mind fits very well what would be
expected for this taught postgraduate qualification.

Assessment and Feedback

17.

Does the programme design clearly align intended learning outcomes with assessment?

Y

The assessment methods involving project reports, coursework and exams that are based on MRQs, short and long
answers are appropriate for the ILOs. For project reports and coursework, I saw good examples of detailed marking
guidance and I know that additional sessions have been introduced to train staff in using these assessment
approaches.
I like the fact that there are fixed marks representing different standards of work for these elements as I think that
these are clear to mark against. However, for this reason, I’m surprised and somewhat unhappy with the idea that
exam essays are marked against a continuous 0-100 scale. I think it is neither possible nor justifiable for why one
essay should receive 66% and another 67% or 65%. So my recommendation is that a fixed mark scheme be
introduced for all exam essays (e.g. 62%, 65%, 68%, etc).
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I should emphasise that for long essays I do not recommend that model answers allocate a prescribed amount of
marks for different parts of an answer as this also leads to inappropriate allocation of marks. I saw examples of
essays that had been given a single mark (e.g. 65%) when the model answer had 5 marks for one section, 10 marks
for another, and so on; yet it wasn’t indicated on the script how the 65% had been obtained. So, I would also strongly
recommend that model answers of open-ended long essays do NOT include breakdown of marks for different
sections.
On a separate issue, by having seven different categories for the project report mark scheme, I felt that there is a
risk of losing discrimination between the good and poor projects. For the laboratory projects, most ended up scoring
between 65 and 70%, although the spread was better in the literature projects. I also continue to exhort staff to use
the full range of marks available as there continues to be lack of use of marks above 75%.

18.

Is the design and structure of the assessment methods appropriate to the level of award?

Y

19.

Were students given adequate opportunity to demonstrate their achievement of the programme
aims and intended learning outcomes?

Y

On the whole, students are given many different opportunities to demonstrate their achievement of the programme
aims and ILOs. I also remain comfortable that the level of award for a particular quality of student is accurate and
reflects well when benchmarked across other institutions.
On a minor note, I feel that all individual pieces of work should be marked as a percentage (i.e. out of 100). I think it
can be misleading to a marker, and potentially lead to inappropriate marking, when one section is out of 40 and
another out of 70 for example.
I had an excellent meeting with the students in March, far and away the most students who I have met in a visit
and this was particularly valuable to me and potentially to them as well as many were student reps who could feed
back our discussion to their peers.
Key points to come out of that meeting were:
- essay writing skills; these key skills are widely acknowledged to be weak and more in course formative training is
required which I believe is being introduced.
- perceived lack of feedback on overall module and exam marks: students want timetabled feedback sessions on
exams that don’t clash with other sessions and that could be arranged, for example, after January exams. If these
already take place then they are poorly advertised as the students aren’t well aware of them.
- students felt that there was a sudden drop in interaction, and therefore feedback, from staff as they move from first
into second year. This is likely to be an unwelcome result of the dedicated personal tutor staff time put into first year
tutorial sessions. The students also felt that they did not receive enough ‘tailored’ feedback with too much generic or
uninformative comments on coursework.
- lecture capture is very strongly supported by students. I am concerned though that this is becoming their only
means of learning. With textbooks now a dying artform, I would encourage pedagogic-focused staff to seize this
opportunity to develop new innovative learning resources that are both factually reliable and stimulating. I do get the
impression that this is being done which is great to hear.

The Progression and Awards Process

20.

Were you provided with guidance relating to the External Examiners role, powers and
responsibilities in the examination process?

Y

21.

Was the progression and award guidance provided sufficient for you to act effectively as an
External Examiner?

Y

22.

Did you receive appropriate programme documentation for your area(s) of responsibility?

Y

23.

Did you receive appropriate module documentation for your area(s) of responsibility?

Y

24.

Did you receive full details of marking criteria applicable to your area(s) of responsibility?

Y
Page 5 of 8

ExEx Report Form 2016-17

25.

Were you provided with all draft examination papers/assessments?

Y

26.

Was the nature and level of the assessment questions appropriate?

Y

27.

Were suitable arrangements made to consider your comments on assessment questions?

Y

28.

Was sufficient assessed work made available to enable you to have confidence in your evaluation
of the standard of student work?

Y

29.

Were the examination scripts clearly marked/annotated?

Y

30.

Was the choice of subjects for final year projects and/or dissertations appropriate?

Y

31.

Was the method and standard of assessment appropriate for the final year projects and/or
dissertations?

Y

32.

Were the administrative arrangements satisfactory for the whole process, including the operation of
the Progression and Awards Board?

Y

33.

Were you able to attend the Progression and Awards Board meeting?

Y

34.

Were you satisfied with the recommendations of the Progression and Awards Board?

Y

35.

Were you satisfied with the way decisions from the School Special Circumstances meeting were
Y
communicated to the Progression and Awards Board?
This year I was specifically asked to look at the marks and papers of two students. My analysis of these two students
brought to my attention some important issues around model answers. One failed their degree due to not having
sufficient credits, having failed the two summer ATUs. I looked at the 6 exam answers across these two ATUs and,
of these, 3 lacked model answers, while the other 3 had inappropriate model answers with overly prescriptive marks
for specific sections that were not written on the marked essays. I don’t believe this issue is representative of all
ATUs, or by any means the other modules, but it emphasises why clear and straightforward model answers that
allow marking according to the exam essay marking guidance are important. I can’t say whether their selection of
these questions influenced their final outcome but should they have got a few marks more in either of these two
modules then they would now be graduating with a second class degree rather than taking re-sits in September!
Annotation of exam scripts was good, although I think that more annotation of the project reports should be strongly
encouraged.
I looked at quite a few projects this year and continue to be impressed with the range of projects on offer and the
consistently high quality of the written reports from staff. There were also some useful comments in the feedback
forms, although it’s not clear to me if and when students see this feedback. I also enjoyed looking at the Literature
Review projects – BIOL3399 – which are completed by the MBiol students. There included some very impressive
summaries of cutting-edge research problems.

Other comments

Please use this box if you wish to make any further comments not covered elsewhere on the form
As I finish my stint, I suggest that there are ways that the examiner visits could be improved within this degree
programme. In my view, the visits could be more obviously structured, with the March visit focused around meetings
with students and staff, and then June visit focused on review of exam papers, projects and degree classifications.
A few overview documents about the degree courses would also be helpful, in addition to the standard rules and
regulations handbooks. For example, I would very much have appreciated seeing a simple ‘organogram’ – of all the
different degree streams within and without Biological Sciences to better understand student choices, options and
progression pathways – as well as names of modules on various documents rather than just codes. This would be
helpful to staff and students, as well as examiners, particularly as the number and type of degrees has proliferated
significantly even in the short time of my tenure, potentially I think without solid evidence that this is of benefit to
students or the institution.
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Part C: School Response to External Examiner Report

QAT Received 29/01/2018

Name of School and Head of School (or nominee)
Title and Name of Responder:
Position*:

Programme Leader (Biological Sciences, Biotechnology with Enterprise)

Faculty / School of:

Biological Sciences

Address for communication:

Email:
Telephone:
*If the individual responding to the report is not the Head of School please state their position within the School.

Completing the School response
The completed School response (including the full original report) should be attached to an e-mail and sent to the Pro-Dean for
Student Education in the relevant Faculty. Following approval by the Pro-Dean for Student Education, the School must send the
response (including the full original report) directly to the External Examiner. A copy must also be emailed to the Quality Assurance
Team at qat@leeds.ac.uk. External Examiners should receive a formal response no later than six weeks after receipt of the original
report.

Response to Points of innovation and/or good practice

Thank you very much for highlighting those areas of the programme that are innovative. You note the continued
development of the Advanced Topic Unit modules, to which you have contributed with your advice and supportive
comments over the past 4 years. I note that you remain concerned about the general use by the University of the 1:1
and 1:2 ratios in the classification process, and the possible contribution of lower module marks on the ATUs to
increased use of the 1:1 classification. While I agree that on many programmes you would expect to see a higher
Level 3 average, the progressive nature of our programme, and the challenges presented to students by the
increasing autonomy expected in the ATUs and independent research projects suggests to me that if we are ‘getting
this right’ student performance should be maintained, rather than necessarily improving in their final year. I
therefore do not entirely share your concerns about the tendency of our students to graduate with their mark
determined by a 1:1 calculation. Nonetheless, I completely agree that poorer performance on the ATU modules
could adversely affect students’ classification, and we will continue to look at ways of improving the support that
students receive, and revisit our assessment strategy, with the aim of seeing continued improvement in module
averages in future years.
I also note your comment regarding training for demonstrators, and will look into what we currently do, and
whether/how training and support can be improved.
Response to Enhancements made from the previous year

We are continuing to refine the use of forms that require supervisors and assessors to explain how they have
resolved differences in project report marks; next year all forms will be scrutinised by the module manager to
ensure that sufficient explanation is offered.
Performance on the new Cancer Biology module will be monitored over the next few years to assess any
differences between this module and ATUs.
Response to Matters for Urgent Attention
If any areas have been identified for urgent attention before the programme is offered again please provide a specific response to
them here:

N/A
Response to questions 1-7 (and related comments)
Schools may provide a general response; however, where Examiners raise specific points these must be addressed individually:

I understand that the University has now responded to you in relation to the issues that you have raised around the
20-90 classification system, and the use of 1:1 & 1:2 ratios. I apologise that this has not happened in previous
years.
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Standards
Response to questions 8 to 16 (and related comments)
Schools may provide a general response; however, where Examiners raise specific points these must be addressed individually:

Thank you for your kind comments about the overall standard of our programmes, and how they differ from those
elsewhere. While we are reviewing first year provision, I absolutely agree that we must maintain the depth of
knowledge of materials that are core to our programmes, in order to avoid ‘dumbing down’ the content while
developing a broader offering that will potentially allow increased flexibility and student choice; your comments
will be fed into our deliberations.
I note your feedback about improving training in essay writing for students in the lower years. Students receive
training in both exam-answer technique and essay-writing in Y1, and the opportunity to write a short literature
review in year 2, in preparation for their final year project. We also have support materials for these activities
(particularly exam answer writing) embedded in our Y2 transition support resource, and skills@library offer a set
of resources and workshops. It may be that we need to publicise these better, and encourage students to engage
with them, as it is clear from your comments, and feedback that you received from students that this remains an
area in which students feel inadequately supported. This year as part of BIOL2110 (The Power of Bacterial
Genomics) all of our students have received written guidance and support to prepare them better for writing
answers in the form of a mini-review.
Assessment and Feedback
Response to questions 17 to 19 (and related comments)
Schools may provide a general response; however, where Examiners raise specific points these must be addressed individually:

I plan to discuss your advice regarding the use of fixed marks, rather than the complete 0-100 scale with our DSE,
, and incoming Exams Officer. We have used this technique in the past, but its use has lapsed,
whether by design or accident, I am not certain.
I am also aware of the concerns that you raised when you visited, and in this report about the availability and
format of model answers for ATUs; we will work with our DSE and the module manager to improve practice in
this area, through reminders and guidance is sent out to staff about the need for appropriate model answers to all
exam questions. We will review the project marking proforma in the light of your comments about the potential
effect of splitting the marks across different aspects of the report, though the current system has been in place for a
number of years, and is generally considered successful in ensuring that all aspects of the report are considered
when determining the overall grade.

The Progression and Awards Process
Response to questions 20-35 (and related comments)
Schools may provide a general response; however, where Examiners raise specific points these must be addressed individually:

We will continue to remind staff about the need to annotate projects with feedback. There is a feedback form
which is completed by the supervisor, and returned to students when they collect a copy of their report on
graduation day.

Other comments
Response to items included in the ‘Other Comments’ section of the report

Thank you for your suggestions for ways to improve communication about our course structure to External
Examiners; we will put together an appropriate pack of information for your successor. We also note your
suggestions around organising visits for External Examiners. On behalf of the School and the Programme team, I
would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your guidance and support for our programmes, and for your
agreement to take on recent additions to our portfolio, including the Biotechnology with Enterprise and Cell
Biology of Disease programmes. We have valued and implemented your suggestions, and are sure that our
programmes have improved as a result.
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